GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1999

H 2

HOUSE BILL 842 Committee Substitute Favorable 4/19/99

| Short Title: Carrboro Aldermen Name Change. | (Local) |
|---|---------|
| Sponsors: | _ |
| Referred to: | |

April 1, 1999

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF CARRBORO TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10 11

12

13 14

15

Section 1. Section 2-1(a) of Article 2 of the Charter of the Town of Carrboro, being Chapter 476 of the 1987 Session Laws, as amended, reads as rewritten:

"(a) The governing body of the Town of Carrboro shall consist of a mayor and six aldermen, aldermen, commissioners, or council members, as determined by resolution of the Town of Carrboro, elected as provided in Section 2-2. The governing body shall be known as the Board of Aldermen. Board of Aldermen, Board of Commissioners, or Town Council, as determined by resolution of the Town of Carrboro. Whenever this Charter or any ordinance, resolution, or other document refers to the Carrboro Board of Aldermen, such reference shall be deemed to refer to the Carrboro Board of Aldermen, Board of Commissioners, or Town Council, as determined by resolution of the Town of Carrboro."

Section 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.